
CORPORATE REPORT  

NO: R132 COUNCIL DATE: June 24, 2019 

REGULAR COUNCIL 

TO: Mayor & Council DATE: June 19, 2019 

FROM: General Manager, Planning & Development 
General Manager, Parks, Recreation & Culture 

FILE: 0760-20 
(Surrey Museum 
Expansion) 

SUBJECT: Award of Contract Invitation to Tender 1220-020-2019-004 for 
Anniedale School & Surrey Town Hall Rehabilitation 

RECOMMENDATION 

The Planning & Development Department and the Parks, Recreation and Culture Department 
recommend that Council: 

1. Award Contract No. 1220-020-2019-004 to Gibraltar Holdings Ltd. in the amount of
$729,052.80 (including GST) for the construction works of Anniedale School and
1881 Surrey Town Hall Rehabilitation;

2. Set the expenditure authorization limit for Contract No. 1220-020-2019-004 at $765,500,
(including GST and contingency); and

3. Authorize the General Manager, Planning & Development to execute Contract No. 1220-
020-2019-004 and related change orders.

INTENT 

The intent of this report is to obtain Council approval to award a contract related to the 
construction works of Anniedale School and 1881 Surrey Town Hall Rehabilitation (“the Project”) 
to Gibraltar Holdings Ltd. (“Gibraltar”). 

BACKGROUND 

As a part of the Surrey Museum Expansion project 1220-050-2016-10, two Surrey heritage 
buildings, the 1890 Anniedale School and the 1881 Surrey Town Hall, have been relocated to the 
Museum of Surrey site at 17710 56A Avenue in Cloverdale.  These two heritage structures join a 
third existing structure and Surrey’s oldest remaining building, the 1872 Anderson Cabin, on the 
Museum of Surrey site to form a heritage building collective, or heritage park.  



- 2 - 

 
As part of a major cultural investment supported by three levels of government, the two relocated 
heritage buildings have been registered to the Museum of Surrey property through the Land 
Titles Office and Heritage Revitalization Agreement (“HRA”) No. 7918-0037-00,  This HRA bylaw 
will provide the long-term preservation and conservation of the buildings at this new location. 
 
Historical background and heritage value information for these two buildings is available in the 
attached Corporate Report R145; 2018.  This report includes the Heritage Revitalization 
Agreement which outlines the Owner’s obligations and responsibilities for long term preservation 
and relevant Conservations Plans. 
 
Anniedale School will be used for school programs, replicating an early 1900’s one-room 
classroom.  The 1881 Town Hall will be used for community rentals and as program space for both 
museum programs and community activities. 
 
Rehabilitation work for the two heritage buildings is funded within the Museum Capital Project.  
Contributions to this Capital Project budget included a Federal Infrastructure New Building 
Canada Fund and a Canadian Cultural Spaces Fund.  
 
SCOPE OF WORK 
 
Rehabilitation work includes interior and exterior restoration, barrier-free accessibility provisions, 
kitchenette and washroom addition, hard and soft landscaping, plus on-site servicing connections 
and tie-ins to the main museum building infrastructure.   
 
INVITATION TO TENDER RESULTS 
 
In May 2019, Invitation to Tender (“ITT”) 1220-020-2019-004 was issued for the Project.  The ITT 
was advertised on both the City and BC Bid websites.   
 
A total of five (5) bids were received:   
 

 Contractor Tendered Amount 
with GST 

 

Corrected Amount 
 

1. Gibraltar Holdings Ltd. $729,052.80 No change 
2. RJS Construction Ltd. $729,293.37 No change 
3. Klondike Contracting Corp.  $1,068,401.83 No change 
4. Wood Projects Ltd. $1,082,016.60 No change 
5. Heatherbrae Builders Co. Ltd. $1,344,000.00 No change 

 
Considering the scope of the work, site conditions, and time of tendering, the results of the 
procurement process are within project budget.  Included in the scope of work is an allowance for 
reinstatement of both hard and soft landscaping. 
 



- 3 - 

EVALUATION 
 
The ITT closed on June 6, 2019.  City staff and consultants reviewed the tender submissions for 
accuracy and completeness.  No errors were found.  All submissions included the 10% bid bond 
and all but one were signed on the Tender form. 
 
The low bidder, Gibraltar Holdings Ltd. (“Gibraltar”), has provided a Consent of Surety for a 
Performance Bond and a Labour & Materials Bond, and agreed to substantially complete the work 
on or before January 20, 2020.  Gibraltar’s past performance on similar work appears satisfactory 
and represents the best value to the City.  They have no outstanding legal claims against the City.  
It is recommended that Gibraltar Holdings Ltd. be awarded Contract No. 1220-020-2019-004. 
 
PROJECT SCHEDULE 
 
Construction of the Project will commence in late June or early July 2019 and is expected to be 
substantially complete in January 2020. 
 
FUNDING 
 
Funding for this contract is available within the approved Capital budget included in the 2018 Five 
Year (2018-2022) Financial Plan – Capital Program. 
 
SUSTAINABILITY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
The work of this contract supports the objectives of the City’s Sustainability Charter 2.0.  In 
particular, this work relates to Sustainability Charter 2.0 themes of Built Environment and 
Neighbourhoods, Education and Culture, and Infrastructure.  Specifically, this contract supports 
the follow Desired Outcomes (“DO”) and Strategic Direction (“SD”):  
 
Built Environment and Neighbourhoods  

DO 15: All new buildings, public spaces and outdoor spaces are welcoming, safe and 
universally accessible. 

 
Education and Culture  

DO 8: Arts, heritage and entertainment spaces are incorporated throughout the city.  
DO10: Surrey celebrates, protects and promotes its natural and built heritage sites. 
SD13: Protect natural and built heritage sites.  

  
Infrastructure  

DO 5: Public art and heritage are integrated into Surrey’s infrastructure.  
SD1: Proactively manage community assets to maintain them over the long‐

term in a state of good repair. 
SD4: Enhance the public interface of City infrastructure through arts, heritage and 

education.  
 



- 4 - 

CONCLUSION 
 
Based on the above discussion, it is recommended that Council: 
 

• Award Contract No. 1220-020-2019-004 to Gibraltar Holdings Ltd., in the amount of 
$729,052.80 (including GST) for the construction works of Anniedale School and 1881 
Surrey Town Hall Rehabilitation;  

 
• Set the expenditure authorization limit for Contract No. 1220-020-2019-004 at $765,500, 

(including GST and contingency); and 
 

• Authorize the General Manager, Planning & Development to execute Contract No. 1220-
020-2019-004 and related change orders. 

 
 
 
Original signed by  Original signed by 
Jean Lamontagne     Laurie Cavan 
General Manager,     General Manager,  
Planning & Development     Parks, Recreation & Culture 
 
Appendix “I” - Corporate Report R145; 2018 
 
PJ/ar 
 
c:\users\ar4\appdata\local\microsoft\windows\inetcache\content.outlook\gwd43t7p\cr award of contract for anniedale school  surrey town hall rehabilitation - draft.docx 
2019-06-19 9:49 AM 



Appendix "I"









Appendices available upon request


	Award of Contract for Anniedale School  Surrey Town Hall Rehabilitation
	Award of Contract 1881 Town Hall and Old Anniedale School - Appendix I



